

Nos. 19-2882, 19-3134

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

Reproductive Health Services
of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Governor Michael L. Parson, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Missouri, the Honorable Howard F. Sachs

**BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
(SEIU) ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

NICOLE G. BERNER
General Counsel

CLAIRE PRESTEL

JOHN M. D'ELIA

MONICA JIN JOO WILK

DOROTHY SINGLETARY

SERVICE EMPLOYEES

INTERNATIONAL UNION

1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Tel. (202) 730-7168

Additional counsel on inside cover

DAVID J. STROM

General Counsel

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TEACHERS

555 New Jersey Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

Tel. (202) 393-7472

JUDITH E. RIVLIN

General Counsel

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,

COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES

1625 L St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Tel. (202) 775-5900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT5

I. MISSOURI’S ABORTION BANS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.5

II. REAL WOMEN’S EXPERIENCES WITH ABORTION.....7

 A. Missouri Could Never Have an Interest in Protecting Fetal Life
 Greater Than That of the Women Whose Stories Are Told
 Below..... 7

 B. Women Who Have Faced the Choice Whether To Terminate a
 Pregnancy in Difficult Circumstances Do Not Believe Missouri
 Is Supporting the Families It Purports To Protect by Its Reason
 Ban..... 12

 C. Missouri’s Abortion Bans Will Harm Women’s Mental and
 Physical Health, Contrary to the State’s Expressed Goals..... 14

 D. None of the Women Interviewed Experienced a Counseling
 Process “Tilted Toward Abortion.”..... 20

 E. Missouri’s Abortion Bans Will Cause Irreparable Harm..... 21

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	5
<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Gee</i> , U.S. Supreme Court No. 18-1323.....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5
Statutes	
Mo. Rev. Stat. §188.038	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. §188.056	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. §188.057	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. §188.058	5
Mo. Rev. Stat. §188.375	5
Other Authorities	
Alessandra Biaggi et al., <i>Identifying the Women at Risk of Antenatal Anxiety and Depression: A Systematic Review</i> , 191 <i>Journal of Affective Disorders</i> 62 (2016)	18
Christie Lancaster Palladino et al., <i>Homicide and Suicide During the Perinatal Period: Findings from the National Violent Death Reporting System</i> , 118 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 1056 (2011)	19

Monica Isgut et al., *The Impact of Psychological Distress During Pregnancy on the Developing Fetus: Biological Mechanisms and the Potential Benefits of Mindfulness Interventions*, 45(9) J. Perinatal Med. 999 (2017)18
